TELECOMMUNICATIONS

ASSOCIATION OF MICHIGAN

September 18, 2020

Ryan McAnany

Acting Director, Telecommunications Division
Michigan Public Service Commission

7109 W. Saginaw Hwy.

P.O. Box 30221

Lansing, M| 48909

RE: Upper Peninsula Telephone Company Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 1R
TAM Transmittal No. 4

Dear Mr. McAnany:

Enclosed for filing is one copy of Upper Peninsula Telephone Company’s revisions to M.P.S.C. Tariff No.
1R pursuant to PA 179 of 1991, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq. under TAM Transmittal No. 4. This
tariff filing does the following:

1.

Revises the title of the tariff from “Primary Basic Local Exchange Service” to “Basic Local
Exchange Service”; and revises tariff sheets which used the term “Primary Basic Local Exchange
Service” in the header or text of the tariff;

Eliminates the offering of Primary Basic Local Exchange Service to customers, which service is no
longer required under Michigan law;

Eliminates the tariff sheets for the former exchanges of Amble, Chester, Grace Harbor and
Manistee River which are located in the Lower Peninsula and are now served by Michigan
Central Broadband Company, an affiliate of Upper Peninsula Telephone Company;

Eliminates the obsolete tariff provisions for Lifeline Service. The rates, terms and conditions of
Lifeline Service now offered by the Company are set forth in TAM M.P.S.C. Tariff No. 9R in which
the Company is a concurring carrier;

Increases the Establishment of Service, Line Connection and Premise Visit Charges and revises
the conditions under which such charges apply;

Adds an NSF check charge;
Adds and revises tariff provisions for the rates, terms and conditions for Local Calling Service

Plan 1 (which was formerly called Local Calling Service Plan U1) found in Tariff M.P.S.C. No 3U
which tariff is being rescinded.

Upper Peninsula Telephone Company Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 1R and the sheets that contain changes can be
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viewed at http://www.telecommich.org/mbs. The effective date of these changes is September 21,
2020.

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact our office.

Yours truly,

Py

Scott Stevenson
President
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Upper Peninsula Telephone Company 2nd Revised Sheet No. 1
MPSC Tariff No. 1R - Preface Cancels 1st Revised Sheet No. 1

INTRASTATE — MICHIGAN TARIFFS

MPSC No. 1R Basic Local Exchange Service

STATEMENT: No rates, in part or entirely, are governed by franchises.

The tariff listed above comprises the Rates, Charges and Regulations governing the furnishing of Basic
Local Exchange Service of Upper Peninsula Telephone Company in the State of Michigan and is on file
with the Michigan Public Service Commission.

Issued: September 18, 2020 Effective: September 21, 2020

Issued under the authority of the Michigan Telecommunications Act as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

By: Bruce Moore, President, 397 US 41 N, Carney, Michigan 49812-0086, 906-639-5000
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Upper Peninsula Telephone Company 3rd Revised Sheet No. 6
MPSC Tariff No. 1R Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet No. 6
BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
APPLICATION AND GENERAL PROVISIONS
A. APPLICATION
1. This tariff applies to the Basic Local Exchange Service of the Upper Peninsula Telephone
Company — hereinafter referred to as the Telephone Company or Company —in exchanges

in Michigan as designated herein.

2. Basic Local Exchange Service is that of furnishing facilities for telephone
intercommunication between customers within a Local Calling Area.

3. The provision of service is subject to regulations specified in the M.P.S.C. tariffs of the
Telephone Company, which tariffs as they now exist or as they may be revised, added to, or
supplemented by superseding issues are hereby made a part of this tariff.

B. EXPLANANTION OF SYMBOLS

(C) Signifies a changed regulation.

(D) Signifies a discontinued rate, treatment or regulation.

(I) Signifies an increased rate or new treatment resulting in an increased rate.

(N) Signifies a new rate, treatment or regulation.

(R) Signifies a reduced rate or new treatment resulting in a reduced rate.

(M) Signifies a moved rate, treatment or regulation.

Issued: September 18, 2020 Effective: September 21, 2020

Issued under the authority of the Michigan Telecommunications Act as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

By: Bruce Moore, President, 397 US 41 N, Carney, Michigan 49812-0086, 906-639-5000

(D)

(D)



Upper Peninsula Telephone Company 2nd Revised Shest No. 7
M.P.S.C. Tariff No. 1R~ Tk Cancsls 1st Revised Shest No. 7

LOCAL TELEPHONE EXCHANGE SERVICE

INDEX OF EXCHANGES SHOWING INCORPORATED VILLAGES,
TOWNSHIPS AND COUNTIES WITHIN THE EXCHANGE SERVICE AREA

Incorporated
Exchange _ Villages Township County
_ (n)]
Deerfield - Mecosta
Camey - Cedarville Menominee
Gourley Menominee
' Holmes Menominee
Camey . Nadeau Meriominee
()
(D)
Donken Adams Houghion
Elm River Houghton
Portage Houghton
Stanton Houghton
Bohemia Ontonagon
Greeniand - Ontonagon .
Drummiond Istand ' Drummond Istand Chippewa
Faithom Faithorn Meriominee
Felch Breen Dickinson  _ §
Felch Dickinson
Norway . Dickinson
Sagola Dickinsen
Waucedah Dickinson
West Branch . Dickinson
Harris Menominee
Meyer Menominee
Spalding 5 Menominee
Issued: September 18, 2020 Effective: September 21, 2020-

Issued under the authority of the Michigan Telecommunications Act as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

By: Bruce Moore, President, 397 US 41 N, Carney, Michigan 49812-0086, 906-639-5000
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Upper Peninsula Telephone Company

M.P.S.C. Tariif No. 1R

INDEX OF EXCHANGES SHOWING INCORPORATED VILLAGES,

LOCAL TELEPHONE EXCHANGE SERVICE

2nd Revised Sheet No. 8
Cancels 1st Revised Sheet No. 8

TOWNSHIPS AND COUNTIES WITHIN THE EXCHANGE SERVICE AREA

Incorporated -
Exchange Villages Township County
Fence Rlver Covington Baraga
Spurr Baraga
Crystal falls fron
Mansfield fron
(D)
Lake Gogebic Marenisco Gogebic
Watersmeet Gogebic
Bergland Ontonagon
Matchwood Ontonagon
(D)
(D)
Marenisco Bessemer Gogebic
Erwin Gogsbic
Marenisco Gogsbic
Wakefield Gogebic
Bergland Ontonagon
Michigamme Forest Ely Marquette
Tilden Marquette
North Land C'Lakes Watersmeet Gogebic
Rexton Hulbert (ﬁhippewa
Trout Lake Chippewa -
Pentland Luce
Garfield Mackinac
Hendricks Mackinac
Hudson

Mackinac

Is'sﬁed: September 18, 2020 Effective: September 21, 2020

Issued under the authority of the Michigan Telecommunications Act as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

By: Bruce Moore, President, 397 US 41 N, Carney, Michigan 49812-0086, 906-639-5000
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Upper Peninsula Telephone Company 8" Revised Sheet No. 10
MPSC Tariff No. 1R Cancels 7" Revised Sheet No. 10

PRIMARY BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE

A GENERAL

Issued: September 18, 2020 Effective: September 21, 2020

Issued under the authority of the Michigan Telecommunications Act as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

By: Bruce Moore, President, 397 US 41 N, Carney, Michigan 49812-0086, 906-639-5000
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Upper Peninsula Telephone Company
MPSC Tariff No. 1R

11" Revised Sheet No. 11
Cancels 10th Revised Sheet No. 11

BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE (D)

DISCRIPTION OF SERVICE (CONT'D)

B. LOCAL CALLING AREAS

The Local Calling Area for Basic Local Exchange Services are set forth below and its determined ©)
with reference to the home exchange to which Customer’s local access line is assigned. The
Local Calling Area includes all stations bearing the designation of a central office of the following

exchanges:

Home Exchange

CARNEY

DONKEN

DRUMMOND ISLAND

FAITHORN

FELCH

FENCE RIVER

LAKE GOGEBIC

MARENISCO

Local Calling Area
(D)

BARK RIVER, CARNEY, ESCANABA, FAITHORN,
HERMANSVILLE, POWERS, STEPHENSON, WALLACE

(D)

ALSTON, CHASSEL, DONKEN, HOUGHTON, MASS,
ONTONAGON, TAPIOLA

CEDARVILLE, DRUMMOND ISLAND, DETOUR,
KINROSS, PICKFORD, ST. IGNACE, SAULT STE. MARIE

CARNEY, FAITHORN, HERMANSVILLE, NORWAY
BARK RIVER, CHANNING, CORNELL, FELCH, GWINN,
HERMANSVILLE, IRON MOUNTAIN, MICHIGAMME
FOREST, NORWAY, POWERS, REPUBLIC, WATSON

AMASA, CHANNING, CRYSTAL FALLS, FENCE RIVER,
L’ANSE, MICHIGAMME, REPUBLIC, WATTON

&)

BERGLAND, BRUCE CROSSING, EWEN, LAKE
GOGEBIC, MARENISCO, WATERSMEET

(D)

BERGLAND, BESSEMER, BRUCE CROSSING,
IRONWOOD, LAKE GOGEBIC, MARENISCO,
WAKEFIELD, WATERSMEET

Issued: September 18, 2020

Effective: September 21, 2020

Issued under the authority of the Michigan Telecommunications Act as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

By: Bruce Moore, President, 397 US 41 N, Carney, Michigan 49812-0086, 906-639-5000



Upper Peninsula Telephone Company 8" Revised Sheet No. 12
MPSC Tariff No. 1R Cancels 7" Revised Sheet No. 12

BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE (D)

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE (CONT’D)

B. LOCAL CALLING AREAS (CONT’D)
Home Exchange Local Calling Area
MICHIGAMME FOREST GWINN, ISHPEMING, MICHIGAMME FOREST, NEGAUNEE,

REPUBLIC, FELCH, WATSON

NORTH LAND O’LAKES EAGLE RIVER (WISCONSIN), GOLDEN LAKE,
LAND O’LAKES (WISCONSIN),
NORTH LAND O’LAKES (MICHIGAN), SMOKY LAKE,

WATERSMEET

REXTON BREVORT, ECKERMAN, ENGADINE, HULBERT, NEWBERRY,
REXTON, TROUT LAKE

SCOTT POINT ENGADINE, GULLIVER, SCOTT POINT

SMOKY LAKE EAGLE RIVER (WISCONSIN), GOLDEN LAKE, IRON RIVER,
NORTH LAND O’LAKES, PHELPS (WISCONSIN), SMOKY LAKE

WALLACE CARNEY, ESCANABA, MENOMINEE, STEPHENSON, WALLACE

WATSON CORNELL, FELCH, GWINN, MICHIGAMME FOREST, ROCK,
WATSON

Issued: September 18, 2020 Effective: September 21, 2020

Issued under the authority of the Michigan Telecommunications Act as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

By: Bruce Moore, President, 397 US 41 N, Carney, Michigan 49812-0086, 906-639-5000



Upper Peninsula Telephone Company 8" Revised Sheet No. 13
MPSC Tariff No. 1R Cancels 7" Revised Sheet No. 13

BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE (D)

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE (CONT’D)

(D)

(D)

Issued: September 18, 2020 Effective: September 21, 2020

Issued under the authority of the Michigan Telecommunications Act as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.
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Upper Peninsula Telephone Company 1st Revised Sheet No. 29
M.P.8.C. No. 1R Cancels Original Sheet No. 29
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Upper Peninsula Telephone Company 1st Revised Sheet No. 31
M.P.8.C. No. 1R Cancels Orlginal Shest No. 31

(D)

Issued: September 18, 2020 Effective: September 21, 2020
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Upper Peninsula Telephone Company st Revised Sheet No. 38
M.P.8.C. No. 1R Cancels Original Sheet No, 38

(D)

Issued: September 18, 2020 Effective: September 21, 2020

Issued under the authority of the Michigan Telecommunications Act as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

By: Bruce Moore, President, 397 US 41 N, Carney, Michigan 49812-0086, 906-639-5000



Upper Peninsula Telephone Company ist Revised Sheet No. 40
M.P.S.C. No. 1R Cancels Original Sheet No. 40

(D)
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Upper Peninsula Telephone Company st Revised Sheet No, 49
M.P.8.C. Tariff No. 1R Cancels Original Sheet No. 49

(D)
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Upper Peninsula Telephone Company 1st Revised Sheet No. 51
M.P.S.C. Tariff No. 1R Cancels Original Shest No. 51

(D)
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Upper Penlnsula Telephone Company 1st Revised Sheet No. 58
M.P.8.C. Tariff No. 1R Cancels Original Sheet No, 58
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Upper Peninsula Telephone Company st Revised Sheet No. 60
M.P.8.C. Tariif No. 1R Cancels Original Sheet No. 60
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Upper Penins_ula Telephone Company st Revised Sheet No, 71
M.P.S.C. Tariff No. 1R Replaces Original Sheet No. 71

LOCAL TELEPHONE EXCHANGE SERVICE
SERVICE CHARGES
A. GENERAL

1. Servica charges are applicable with the establishment of telephone service and for subsequent moves
thereto as specifisd In the tariff,

2. Service charges consisting of one or more of the following charges apply for new service which requires
the activity or work as brlefly indicated under "Charges" or as specified under the Application of
Charges or as modified by specific tariff tems elsewhere In the tariff.

B. APPLICATION OF CHARGES

1, Establishment of Service - An establishment of service charge applies oneach customer order when a
new customer account is established. A customer order invelving changes or addition to an exlsting
account (made subsequent to establishment of the account) alse has an establishment of service charge
as shown under "Charges."

The establishment of service ¢charge also applies to restoral of service temporarily disconnectsd for
nonpayment.

2. Line Connection Charge - A line connection charge is made for each line on which work s required
by the service order which does not involve dispatching a truck to the customers premise.
Included Is restoral of service temporarily disconnected for nonpaymant,

3. Premise Visit - A charge applies fo each customer's order which requires a premise visit. ‘This charge
applies per premise or same continuous propserty of the customer. Service work in several bulldings
of & customer located on the same continuous property requires one premise vislt charge.

Issued: September 18, 2020 Effective: September 21, 2020

Issued under the authority of the Michigan Telecommunications Act as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.
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Upper Peninsula Telephone Company 2nd Revised Sheet No. 72
MPSC Tariff No. 1R Cancels 1st Revised Sheet No. 72

BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE (D)

SERVICE CHARGES

B. APPLICATION OF CHARGES (Continued)

4. Service Charge apply for new or additional service or changes in service on each service
order which requires the activity or work as indicated below.

Iltem Service Charge
Establishment of Service*
New Account Per Order $35.00 ]
Existing Account Per Order $35.00 ()
Line Connection Per Line $35.00 0]

Central office work involving establishment of
or work on main line, and work on outside
facilities other than at customer's premise

Premise Visit*
Per Premise or Same Continuous Property $75.00 ()

The Establishment of Service charge and Premise Visit charge are in addition to Installation
charges specified elsewhere in the tariff. “Nonrecurring Charges” specified elsewhere in the tariff
are in addition to service charges.

NSF Check Charge $40.00 (N)

Suspension of Service (N)
Service charges apply to suspension of service consisting of one line connection
charge per line suspended, and one charge for establishment of service as set forth
under service charges, billable on suspension of service, with no additional service
charge upon restoral of the suspended service to full rate. (N)

Issued: September 18, 2020 Effective: September 21, 2020

Issued under the authority of the Michigan Telecommunications Act as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

By: Bruce Moore, President, 397 US 41 N, Carney, Michigan 49812-0086, 906-639-5000
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Upper Peninsula Telephone Company Original Sheet No. 82
Tariff MPSC No. 1R

LOCAL CALLING SERVICE PLAN 1

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE

General.

1.

Local Calling Service Plan 1 provides telephone intercommunication between customers
within a Local Calling Area.

Unless otherwise indicated, the service may be used for voice or data communication. The
service provides unlimited incoming local calls.

In addition to the Monthly Local Service Charge, for calls dialed to a station bearing the
designation of a central office within an exchange in the Local Calling Area, the Company
reserves the right to will charge the following:

First 2,000 Conversation minutes of use (MOU) in each month: $0.00 per MOU
Each Conversation MOU over 2,000 in each month: $0.05 per MOU

The Company will measure Conversation MOU from the time when the Company’s switching
equipment receives answer supervision to the earlier of when the Company’s switch receives
disconnection supervision from its own switch or from the terminating switch. The Company

will measure Conversation MOU to the next higher whole MOU per call. No MOU are carried
forward from month to month.

The Company will not provide call record detail for local usage in the end user’s monthly bill.
The Company will provide call record detail, at the end user’s request, at a charge of $5.00
for each month requested.

For calls to exchanges not in the Local Calling Area, customers will be billed long distance
charges.

Touch Tone Service is included with this service.

Service Charges as stated in this tariff apply.

(M)

(M)

(©)

©

©

Issued: September 18, 2020

Effective: September 21, 2020

Issued under the authority of the Michigan Telecommunications Act as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

By: Bruce Moore, President, 397 US 41 N, Carney, Michigan 49812-0086, 906-639-5000
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Upper Peninsula Telephone Company Original Sheet No. 83
Tariff MPSC No. 1R

LOCAL CALLING SERVICE PLAN 1
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE (CONT'D)
A. General (Cont'd). (M,C)

8. Calls made to a telephone number with an NPA NXX that is associated with the rate center that
is within the customer’s local calling area are local calls regardless of the physical location of the
called party.

Calls will be completed as local calls without charges in addition to the customer’s monthly rate
so long as (i) the call terminates to an end user physically located in the called

exchange, and (ii) the provider terminating the call has made interconnection and exchange

of traffic arrangements with the Company. (M,C)

Issued: September 18, 2020 Effective: September 21, 2020

Issued under the authority of the Michigan Telecommunications Act as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

By: Bruce Moore, President, 397 US 41 N, Carney, Michigan 49812-0086, 906-639-5000
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Upper Peninsula Telephone Company Original Sheet No. 84
Tariff MPSC No. 1R

LOCAL CALLING SERVICE PLAN 1

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE (CONT'D)

(M)
B. Rates (Cont'd).
Exchange: CARNEY
The rates shown below entitle the customer to messages to all stations bearing the designation of a
central office of the following exchanges, which comprise the Local Calling Area:
BARK RIVER, CARNEY, ESCANABA, FAITHORN, HERMANSVILLE, POWERS, STEPHENSON,
WALLACE
MONTHLY LOCAL SERVICE CHARGES:
Service Monthly Rate
Business
1-Party with Trunk Hunting (6 or fewer lines) $32.74
1-Party with Trunk Hunting (7 or more lines) $30.24
1-Party (6 or fewer lines) $26.74
1-Party (7 or more lines) $24.24
Educational $24.24
Residence
1-Party $25.50
Trunk Hunting $6.00
Calls to exchanges identified in italics above are subject to the monthly calling allowance as set forth
on Sheet No. 12. M)
Issued: September 18, 2020 Effective: September 21, 2020

Issued under the authority of the Michigan Telecommunications Act as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

By: Bruce Moore, President, 397 US 41 N, Carney, Michigan 49812-0086, 906-639-5000
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Upper Peninsula Telephone Company Original Sheet No. 85
Tariff MPSC No. 1R

LOCAL CALLING SERVICE PLAN 1

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE (CONT'D)

B. Rates (Cont'd).

Exchange: DONKEN/ISLE ROYALE LOCALITY AREA (M)
The rates shown below entitle the customer to messages to all stations bearing the designation of a
central office of the following exchanges, which comprise the Local Calling Area:
ALSTON, CHASSELL, DONKEN, HOUGHTON, MASS, ONTONAGON, TAPIOLA
MONTHLY LOCAL SERVICE CHARGES:
Service Monthly Rate
Business
1-Party with Trunk Hunting (6 or fewer lines) $33.89
1-Party with Trunk Hunting (7 or more lines) $31.39
1-Party (6 or fewer lines) $27.89
1-Party (7 or more lines) $25.39
Educational $25.39
Residence
1-Party $25.50
Trunk Hunting $6.00
Calls to exchanges identified in italics above are subject to the monthly calling allowance as set forth
on Sheet No. 12. M)
Issued: September 18, 2020 Effective: September 21, 2020

Issued under the authority of the Michigan Telecommunications Act as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

By: Bruce Moore, President, 397 US 41 N, Carney, Michigan 49812-0086, 906-639-5000
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Upper Peninsula Telephone Company Original Sheet No. 86
Tariff MPSC No. 1R

LOCAL CALLING SERVICE PLAN 1

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE (CONT'D)

B. Rates (Cont'd).

Exchange: DRUMMOND ISLAND (M)
The rates shown below entitle the customer to messages to all stations bearing the designation of a
central office of the following exchanges, which comprise the Local Calling Area:
CEDARVILLE, DRUMMOND ISLAND, DETOUR, KINROSS, PICKFORD, ST. IGNACE, SAULT STE.
MARIE
MONTHLY LOCAL SERVICE CHARGES:
Service Monthly Rate
Business
1-Party with Trunk Hunting (6 or fewer lines) $37.73
1-Party with Trunk Hunting (7 or more lines) $35.23
1-Party (6 or fewer lines) $29.08
1-Party (7 or more lines) $26.58
Educational $26.58
Residence
1-Party $25.50
1-Party with Trunk Hunting $27.98
Calls to exchanges identified in italics above are subject to the monthly calling allowance as set forth (M)
on Sheet No. 12.
Issued: September 18, 2020 Effective: September 21, 2020

Issued under the authority of the Michigan Telecommunications Act as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

By: Bruce Moore, President, 397 US 41 N, Carney, Michigan 49812-0086, 906-639-5000
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Upper Peninsula Telephone Company Original Sheet No. 87
Tariff MPSC No. 1R

LOCAL CALLING SERVICE PLAN 1

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE (CONT'D)

B. Rates (Cont'd).

Exchange: FAITHORN (M)
The rates shown below entitle the customer to messages to all stations bearing the designation of a
central office of the following exchanges, which comprise the Local Calling Area:
CARNEY, FAITHORN, HERMANSVILLE, NORWAY
MONTHLY LOCAL SERVICE CHARGES:
Service Monthly Rate
Business
1-Party with Trunk Hunting (6 or fewer lines) $32.74
1-Party with Trunk Hunting (7 or more lines) $30.24
1-Party (6 or fewer lines) $26.74
1-Party (7 or more lines) $24.24
Educational $24.24
Residence
1-Party $25.50
Trunk Hunting $6.00
Calls to exchanges identified in italics above are subject to the monthly calling allowance as set forth
on Sheet No. 12.
(M)
Issued: September 18, 2020 Effective: September 21, 2020

Issued under the authority of the Michigan Telecommunications Act as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

By: Bruce Moore, President, 397 US 41 N, Carney, Michigan 49812-0086, 906-639-5000
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Upper Peninsula Telephone Company Original Sheet No. 88
Tariff MPSC No. 1R

LOCAL CALLING SERVICE PLAN 1

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE (CONT'D)

B. Rates (Cont'd).

Exchange: FELCH (M)
The rates shown below entitle the customer to messages to all stations bearing the designation of a
central office of the following exchanges, which comprise the Local Calling Area:
BARK RIVER, CHANNING, CORNELL, FELCH, GWINN, HERMANSVILLE, IRON MOUNTAIN,
MICHIGAMME FOREST, NORWAY, POWERS, REPUBLIC, WATSON
MONTHLY LOCAL SERVICE CHARGES:
Service Monthly Rate
Business
1-Party with Trunk Hunting (6 or fewer lines) $32.74
1-Party with Trunk Hunting (7 or more lines) $30.24
1-Party (6 or fewer lines) $26.74
1-Party (7 or more lines) $24.24
Educational $24.24
Residence
1-Party $25.50
Trunk Hunting $6.00
Calls to exchanges identified in italics above are subject to the monthly calling allowance as set forth
on Sheet No. 12. M)
Issued: September 18, 2020 Effective: September 21, 2020

Issued under the authority of the Michigan Telecommunications Act as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

By: Bruce Moore, President, 397 US 41 N, Carney, Michigan 49812-0086, 906-639-5000
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Upper Peninsula Telephone Company Original Sheet No. 89
Tariff MPSC No. 1R

LOCAL CALLING SERVICE PLAN 1

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE (CONT'D)

B. Rates (Cont'd).

Exchange: FENCE RIVER (M)
The rates shown below entitle the customer to messages to all stations bearing the designation of a
central office of the following exchanges, which comprise the Local Calling Area:
AMASA, CHANNING, CRYSTAL FALLS, FENCE RIVER, L’ANSE, MICHIGAMME, REPUBLIC,
WATTON
MONTHLY LOCAL SERVICE CHARGES:
Service Monthly Rate
Business
1-Party with Trunk Hunting (6 or fewer lines) $32.74
1-Party with Trunk Hunting (7 or more lines) $30.24
1-Party (6 or fewer lines) $26.74
1-Party (7 or more lines) $24.24
Educational $24.24
Residence
1-Party $25.50
Trunk Hunting $6.00
Calls to exchanges identified in italics above are subject to the monthly calling allowance as set forth
on Sheet No. 12. M)
Issued: September 18, 2020 Effective: September 21, 2020

Issued under the authority of the Michigan Telecommunications Act as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

By: Bruce Moore, President, 397 US 41 N, Carney, Michigan 49812-0086, 906-639-5000
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Upper Peninsula Telephone Company Original Sheet No. 90
Tariff MPSC No. 1R
LOCAL CALLING SERVICE PLAN 1

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE (CONT'D)

B. Rates (Cont'd).
Exchange: LAKE GOGEBIC (M)

The rates shown below entitle the customer to messages to all stations bearing the designation of a
central office of the following exchanges, which comprise the Local Calling Area:

BERGLAND, BRUCE CROSSING, EWEN, LAKE GOGEBIC, MARENISCO, WATERSMEET

MONTHLY LOCAL SERVICE CHARGES:

Service Monthly Rate
Business
1-Party with Trunk Hunting (6 or fewer lines) $33.89
1-Party with Trunk Hunting (7 or more lines) $31.39
1-Party (6 or fewer lines) $27.89
1-Party (7 or more lines) $25.39
Educational $25.39
Residence
1-Party $25.50
Trunk Hunting $6.00
Calls to exchanges identified in italics above are subject to the monthly calling allowance as set forth
on Sheet No. 12. (M)
Issued: September 18, 2020 Effective: September 21, 2020

Issued under the authority of the Michigan Telecommunications Act as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

By: Bruce Moore, President, 397 US 41 N, Carney, Michigan 49812-0086, 906-639-5000
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Upper Peninsula Telephone Company Original Sheet No. 91
Tariff MPSC No. 1R

LOCAL CALLING SERVICE PLAN 1

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE (CONT'D)

B. Rates (Cont'd).

Exchange: MARENISCO (M)
The rates shown below entitle the customer to messages to all stations bearing the designation of a
central office of the following exchanges, which comprise the Local Calling Area:
BERGLAND, BESSEMER, BRUCE CROSSING, IRONWOOD, LAKE GOGEBIC, MARENISCO,
WAKEFIELD, WATERSMEET
MONTHLY LOCAL SERVICE CHARGES:
Service Monthly Rate
Business
1-Party with Trunk Hunting (6 or fewer lines) $33.89
1-Party with Trunk Hunting (7 or more lines) $31.39
1-Party (6 or fewer lines) $27.89
1-Party (7 or more lines) $25.39
Educational $25.39
Residence
1-Party $25.50
Trunk Hunting $6.00
Calls to exchanges identified in italics above are subject to the monthly calling allowance as set forth
on Sheet No. 12. M)
Issued: September 18, 2020 Effective: September 21, 2020

Issued under the authority of the Michigan Telecommunications Act as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

By: Bruce Moore, President, 397 US 41 N, Carney, Michigan 49812-0086, 906-639-5000
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Upper Peninsula Telephone Company Original Sheet No. 92
Tariff MPSC No. 1R
LOCAL CALLING SERVICE PLAN 1

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE (CONT'D)

B. Rates (Cont'd).
Exchange: MICHIGAMME FOREST (M)

The rates shown below entitle the customer to messages to all stations bearing the designation of a
central office of the following exchanges, which comprise the Local Calling Area:

GWINN, ISHPEMING, MICHIGAMME FOREST, NEGAUNEE, REPUBLIC, FELCH, WATSON

MONTHLY LOCAL SERVICE CHARGES:

Service Monthly Rate
Business
1-Party with Trunk Hunting (6 or fewer lines) $32.74
1-Party with Trunk Hunting (7 or more lines) $30.24
1-Party (6 or fewer lines) $26.74
1-Party (7 or more lines) $24.24
Educational $24.24
Residence
1-Party $25.50
Trunk Hunting $6.00

Calls to exchanges identified in italics above are subject to the monthly calling allowance as set forth
on Sheet No. 12.

M)

Issued: September 18, 2020 Effective: September 21, 2020

Issued under the authority of the Michigan Telecommunications Act as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

By: Bruce Moore, President, 397 US 41 N, Carney, Michigan 49812-0086, 906-639-5000
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Upper Peninsula Telephone Company Original Sheet No. 93
Tariff MPSC No. 1R
LOCAL CALLING SERVICE PLAN 1

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE (CONT'D)

B. Rates (Cont'd).
Exchange: NORTH LAND O’ LAKES (M)

The rates shown below entitle the customer to messages to all stations bearing the designation of a
central office of the following exchanges, which comprise the Local Calling Area:

EAGLE RIVER (WISCONSIN)*, GOLDEN LAKE, LAND O’ LAKES (WISCONSIN),
NORTH LAND O’ LAKES (MICHIGAN), SMOKY LAKE, WATERSMEET

MONTHLY LOCAL SERVICE CHARGES:

Service Monthly Rate
Business
1-Party with Trunk Hunting (6 or fewer lines) $33.89
1-Party with Trunk Hunting (7 or more lines) $31.39
1-Party (6 or fewer lines) $27.89
1-Party (7 or more lines) $25.39
Educational $25.39
Residence
1-Party $25.50
Trunk Hunting $6.00

Calls to exchanges identified in italics above are subject to the monthly calling allowance as set forth
on Sheet No. 12.

* To avoid incurring additional local charges, calls to the Eagle River exchange must satisfy conditions (i)
and (ii) of Sheet No. 12, Paragraph 8, and the first three digits of the called party’s seven-digit telephone
number (the NXX in the telephone number format NPA-NXX-XXXX) must be either 477 or 479. For calls
to a called party in the Eagle River exchange that do not satisfy those conditions, the Company will
charge the customer, and the customer will pay, additional local charges as set forth on Sheet No. 12,
Paragraph 8. (M)

Issued: September 18, 2020 Effective: September 21, 2020

Issued under the authority of the Michigan Telecommunications Act as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

By: Bruce Moore, President, 397 US 41 N, Carney, Michigan 49812-0086, 906-639-5000
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Upper Peninsula Telephone Company Original Sheet No. 94
Tariff MPSC No. 1R
LOCAL CALLING SERVICE PLAN 1

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE (CONT'D)

B. Rates (Cont'd).
Exchange: REXTON (M)

The rates shown below entitle the customer to messages to all stations bearing the designation of a
central office of the following exchanges, which comprise the Local Calling Area:

BREVORT, ECKERMAN, ENGADINE, HULBERT, NEWBERRY, REXTON, TROUT LAKE

MONTHLY LOCAL SERVICE CHARGES:

Service Monthly Rate
Business
1-Party with Trunk Hunting (6 or fewer lines) $33.93
1-Party with Trunk Hunting (7 or more lines) $31.43
1-Party (6 or fewer lines) $26.53
1-Party (7 or more lines) $24.03
Educational $24.03
Residence
1-Party $25.50
1-Party with Trunk Hunting $25.73

Calls to exchanges identified in italics above are subject to the monthly calling allowance as set forth
on Sheet No. 12.

M)

Issued: September 18, 2020 Effective: September 21, 2020

Issued under the authority of the Michigan Telecommunications Act as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.
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Upper Peninsula Telephone Company Original Sheet No. 95
Tariff MPSC No. 1R
LOCAL CALLING SERVICE PLAN 1

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE (CONT'D)

B. Rates (Cont'd).
Exchange: SCOTT POINT (M)

The rates shown below entitle the customer to messages to all stations bearing the designation of a
central office of the following exchanges, which comprise the Local Calling Area:

ENGADINE, GULLIVER, SCOTT POINT

MONTHLY LOCAL SERVICE CHARGES:

Service Monthly Rate
Business
1-Party with Trunk Hunting (6 or fewer lines) $33.93
1-Party with Trunk Hunting (7 or more lines) $31.43
1-Party (6 or fewer lines) $26.53
1-Party (7 or more lines) $24.03
Educational $24.03
Residence
1-Party $25.50
1-Party with Trunk Hunting $25.73

Calls to exchanges identified in italics above are subject to the monthly calling allowance as set forth
on Sheet No. 12.

M)

Issued: September 18, 2020 Effective: September 21, 2020

Issued under the authority of the Michigan Telecommunications Act as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.
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Upper Peninsula Telephone Company Original Sheet No. 96
Tariff MPSC No. 1R
LOCAL CALLING SERVICE PLAN 1

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE (CONT'D)

B. Rates (Cont'd).
Exchange: SMOKY LAKE (M)

The rates shown below entitle the customer to messages to all stations bearing the designation of a
central office of the following exchanges, which comprise the Local Calling Area:

EAGLE RIVER (WISCONSIN)*, GOLDEN LAKE, IRON RIVER, NORTH LAND O’ LAKES,
PHELPS (WISCONSIN), SMOKY LAKE

MONTHLY LOCAL SERVICE CHARGES:

Service Monthly Rate
Business
1-Party with Trunk Hunting (6 or fewer lines) $33.89
1-Party with Trunk Hunting (7 or more lines) $31.39
1-Party (6 or fewer lines) $27.89
1-Party (7 or more lines) $25.39
Educational $25.39
Residence
1-Party $25.50
Trunk Hunting $6.00

Calls to exchanges identified in italics above are subject to the monthly calling allowance as set forth
on Sheet No. 12.

* To avoid incurring additional local charges, calls to the Eagle River exchange must satisfy conditions (i)
and (ii) of Sheet No. 12, Paragraph 8, and the first three digits of the called party’s seven-digit telephone
number (the NXX in the telephone number format NPA-NXX-XXXX) must be either 477 or 479. For calls
to a called party in the Eagle River exchange that do not satisfy those conditions, the Company will
charge the customer, and the customer will pay, additional local charges as set forth on Sheet No. 12,
Paragraph 8. (M)

Issued: September 18, 2020 Effective: September 21, 2020

Issued under the authority of the Michigan Telecommunications Act as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

By: Bruce Moore, President, 397 US 41 N, Carney, Michigan 49812-0086, 906-639-5000
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Upper Peninsula Telephone Company Original Sheet No. 97
Tariff MPSC No. 1R
LOCAL CALLING SERVICE PLAN 1

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE (CONT'D)

B. Rates (Cont'd).
Exchange: WALLACE (M)

The rates shown below entitle the customer to messages to all stations bearing the designation of a
central office of the following exchanges, which comprise the Local Calling Area:

CARNEY, ESCANABA, MENOMINEE, STEPHENSON, WALLACE

MONTHLY LOCAL SERVICE CHARGES:

Service Monthly Rate
Business
1-Party with Trunk Hunting (6 or fewer lines) $33.89
1-Party with Trunk Hunting (7 or more lines) $31.39
1-Party (6 or fewer lines) $27.89
1-Party (7 or more lines) $25.39
Educational $25.39
Residence
1-Party $25.50
Trunk Hunting $6.00

Calls to exchanges identified in italics above are subject to the monthly calling allowance as set forth
on Sheet No. 12.

M)

Issued: September 18, 2020 Effective: September 21, 2020

Issued under the authority of the Michigan Telecommunications Act as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.
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Upper Peninsula Telephone Company Original Sheet No. 98
Tariff MPSC No. 1R
LOCAL CALLING SERVICE PLAN 1

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE (CONT'D)

B. Rates (Cont'd).
Exchange: WATSON (M)

The rates shown below entitle the customer to messages to all stations bearing the designation of a
central office of the following exchanges, which comprise the Local Calling Area:

CORNELL, FELCH, GWINN, MICHIGAMME FOREST, ROCK, WATSON

MONTHLY LOCAL SERVICE CHARGES:

Service Monthly Rate
Business
1-Party with Trunk Hunting (6 or fewer lines) $32.74
1-Party with Trunk Hunting (7 or more lines) $30.24
1-Party (6 or fewer lines) $26.74
1-Party (7 or more lines) $24.24
Educational $24.24
Residence
1-Party $25.50
Trunk Hunting $6.00

Calls to exchanges identified in italics above are subject to the monthly calling allowance as set forth
on Sheet No. 12.

M)

Issued: September 18, 2020 Effective: September 21, 2020

Issued under the authority of the Michigan Telecommunications Act as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.
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Upper Peninsula Telephone Original Sheet No. 99
Company Tariff No. 1R

Promotional Offering

The Company, from time to time, recurring or nonrecurring, may make promotional offerings of its
services, which may include waiver or reducing the applicable charges for the promoted service.

All promotions will be limited in duration, and will identify a definite, reasonable time period during which
the promotion will be in effect. A promotion may also be limited as to the locations where the offerings
are made. A promotion may also, if so designated, provide for its conclusion upon the occurrence of a
promotion-related event that is reasonably certain to occur, although the timing may not be certain.

Promotions will be implemented with at least one day’s notice prior to the effective date of each
promotion.

Issued: September 18, 2020 Effective: September 21, 2020

Issued under the authority of the Michigan Telecommunications Act as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

By: Bruce Moore, President, 397 US 41 N, Carney, Michigan 49812-0086, 906-639-5000





